HON’BLE JUSTICE R.J.SHAH [RETD.] FEE/ADMISSION (MEDICAL)
COMMITTEE, BEHIND POLYTECHNIC, NR. FIVE BUNGALOWS,
GULBAI TEKARA, AHMEDABAD

No. JRIS/ 22 12008 Date: /57 5 /2008

A

The Dean,
P.S.Medcal College
Karamsad

Sub :- Amending order for fee fixation for the years 2006-07,
2007-08 and 2008-09.

The order amending order for fixation of fee structure dated 17" july ,2007
for Post Graduate courses of H.M.Patel Centre for Medical Care &Education for
the academic years 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2008-09 passed by the Committee is

enclosed herewith.

LA
MEMBER
HON. JUSTICE R.J.SHAH MEDICAL COMMITTEE

AHMEDABAD

' AN et '}L/ (Ll



HON’BLE JUSTICE R.J.SHAH [RETD.] FEE/ADMISSION (MEDICAL)

COMMITTEE,
BEHIND POLYTECHNIC, NR. FIVE BUNGALOWS,
GULBAI TEKARA, AHMEDABAD

Order amending order for fixation of fee structure dated 17" July, 2007 for
Post Graduate courses of H.M.Patel Centre for Medical Care & Education

for the academic years 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2008-09

H.M.Pate]l Centre for Medical Care & Education by their letter No.
HMPC:PG:FEE:2008:001 dated 28/02/2008 made representation on various

issues for reconsideration of fees fixed by the Committee in respect of Post-

graduate Courses of the Institute run by Charutar Arogya Mandal. The same was
followed by letter No.CAM:109/4/14 dated 17/04/2008 from Ms.Amrita Patel,

Chairman of the Charutar Arogya Mandal summarizing the issues.

The Committee has duly considered the aforesaid issues and response of the

Committee to each of the issues raised is as under :

(@)

(if)

As regards the first issue, the Committee has studied the pattern of capital
investment made by the college for Post-graduate courses and also the past
history of investments made by the Mandal. In view of the same, instead
of allowing 12% i.e. 5% for inflation and 7% for development as adopted
in the original order dated 17™ July, 2007, the Committee is of the opinion
that in the Post-graduate courses, inflation at 5% and development
allowance at 10% i.e. total 15% be considered. The effect thereof has
been given in the recommendation of fees for 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2008-

09 provided hereunder.

As regards the issue of not providing increase in cost considered for the
year 2006-07 as compared to 2005-06, the Committee finds that while
passing the order dated 17" July, 2007, the Committee has considered the
audited figures of costs for the year 2005-06 only which were made

available to the Committee. In view of the same, while considering fees



(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

for 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2008-09, increase for inflation and development
allowance ought to have been allowed on the cost worked out for 2005-06.
Accordingly, in recommending fees for 2006-07, allowance for

development and inflation at 15% be added to the cost worked out for

2006-07 and thereafter accordingly for 2007-08 and 2008-09.

As regards the issue for providing inflation at a higher rate ie. 13%,
Committee has studied the same and the Committee is of the opinion that
in view of the generally prevailing rate of approximately 5% which has
been considered for other institutes also, Committee is unable to accept the
proposition and inflation rate adopted at 5% is considered proper and

reasonable by the Committee.

As regards issue for flexibility in fee structure for individual subjects, it is
pointed out that the Committee has recommended average fee rate. If the
college desires to have different fee structure for individual subjects within
the overall ceiling, details of cost in respect of each individual subject has
to be submitted to the Committee and only then Committee will be able to

consider the same.

As regards the issue regarding calculating fees on the basis of number of
seats actually available, Committee is unable to accept the suggestion in
view of the fact that it would lead to uncertainty and is not in accordance
with the practice generally adopted by the Committee to fix up the fees on

the basis of number of seats sanctioned.

As regards issue of obtaining bank guarantee from Post-graduate students,
Committee has considered the issue in wider perspective in line with the
other institutions and is unable to agree to this suggestion. Moreover,
éccording to the Committee, the number of students leaving the Course

also, may not be substantial.



3, Considering the above, the fees recomménded for 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2008-09

are amended as under :

Post Graduate Course | Fees for 2006-07 | Fees for 2007-08 Fees for 2008-
Rs In1 Rs. In lacs 09
By . 308 Rs. In lacs
Clinical 3.65 4.20 4.83
Pre-Clinical/Para 1.31 1:51 1.73
Clinical
)(\,\
May 3 200¢

Rt

Hon'ble Justice R. J. Shah (Retd)

Chairman

NEE

Manubhai G. Patel,

Member

Suresh Soni

Member

[ Nk

Smt. Rita Teaotia, IAS

Member Secretary,

Ao Viina
Dr. Nitin Vora,

Member.




	Untitled-1
	Untitled-2
	Untitled-3
	Untitled-4

